Primary Brake Pin Drive Armature PB-825,
PB-1000, PB-1225, PB-1525 Motor Brake and
Spline Drive MB-825, MB-1000, MB-1225 Pin Drive
Installation Instructions
P-208
819-0367
2 Warner Electric • 800-825-9050 P-208 • 819-0367
Failure to follow these

13Warner Electric • 800-825-9050 P-208 • 819-0367
PB-825 Brake –Normal Duty Drawing I-25566
How to Order:
1. Specify Bore Size for Item 1.
2. Specify Inside Mounted for Items 5A and 6A or
Outside Mounted for Items 5B and 6B.
3. Specify Voltage for Item 6A or 6B.
Example:
PB-825 Brake per I-25566 -
90 Volt, Inside Mounted, 1" Bore
These units, when used in conjunction with the
correct Warner Electric conduit box, meet the
standards of UL508 and are listed under guide
card #NMTR, file #59164.
2
1
3
4
7
6B-1
6B
7
6A-16A
5A
5B
Item Description Part Number Qty.
1 Bushing 1
1/2" to 1-5/8" Bore 180-0131 to 180-0149
2 Armature Hub 540-0394 1
3 Armature 5301-111-018 1
4 Autogap Accessory 5201-101-008 3
5A Mounting Accessory - I.M. 5321-101-001 1
5B Mounting Accessory - O.M. 5321-101-002 1
6A Magnet - Inside Mounted 1
6 Volt 5311-631-002
24 Volt 5311-631-003
90 Volt 5311-631-004
†90 Volt LK Facing 5311-631-011
6A-1 Terminal Accessory 5311-101-001 1
6B Magnet, Outside Mounted 1
6 Volt 5311-631-007
24 Volt 5311-631-009
90 Volt 5311-631-008
†90 Volt LK Facing 5311-631-012
6B-1 Terminal Accessory 5311-101-001 1
7 Conduit Box 5200-101-011 1
*See page 32 for specific part numbers. †Optional LK facing
available.
14 Warner Electric • 800-825-9050 P-208 • 819-0367
Removable plug in
ends for 1/2" conduit.
.358/.338 dia. (6) holes
equally spaced on 6.125
dia.7.687 Max.
5.378/5.376
Pilot Dia.
.358/.338 dia.
(8) holes
equally
spaced on
10.625 dia.*
11.500/11.4989
Pilot Dia.
3.750
PB-1000 Brake–Normal Duty
Shaft Size .500 – 2.500
Static Torque 240 lb. ft.
Maximum Speed 3,600 rpm
Standard Voltage D.C. 6, 24, 90
Armature View
Customer Shall Maintain:
1. Squareness of magnet mounting face with
armature shaft within .006 T.I.R.

15Warner Electric • 800-825-9050 P-208 • 819-0367
PB-1000 Brake–Normal Duty Drawing I-25586
How to Order:
1. Specify Bore Size for Item 1.
2. Specify Inside Mounted for Items 5A and 6A or
Outside Mounted for Items 5B and 6B.
3. Specify Voltage for Item 6A or 6B.
Example:
PB-1000 Brake per I-25586 -
90 Volt, Inside Mounted, 1" Bore
These units, when used in conjunction with the
correct Warner Electric conduit box, meet the
standards of UL508 and are listed under guide
card #NMTR, file #59164.
2
1
3
4
7
6B-1
6B
7
6A-16A
5A
5B
Item Description Part Number Qty.
1 Bushing* 1
1/2" to 2-1/2" Bore 180-0185 to 180-0217
2 Armature Hub 540-0313 1
3 Armature 5302-111-013 1
4 Autogap Accessory 5201-101-008 3
5A Mounting Accessory - I.M. 5321-101-001 1
5B Mounting Accessory - O.M. 5321-101-002 2
6A Magnet - Inside Mounted 1
6 Volt 5312-631-004
24 Volt 5312-631-005
90 Volt 5312-631-006
†90 Volt LK Facing 5312-631-001
6A-1 Terminal Accessory 5311-101-001 1
6B Magnet, Outside Mounted 1
6 Volt 5312-631-011
24 Volt 5312-631-013
90 Volt 5312-631-012
†90 Volt LK Facing 5312-631-002
6B-1 Terminal Accessory 5311-101-001 1
7 Conduit Box 5200-101-011 1
*See page 32 for specific part numbers. †Optional LK facing
available.
16 Warner Electric • 800-825-9050 P-208 • 819-0367
3.750
Removable plug in
ends for 1/2" conduit
.358/.338 dia. (6) holes
equally spaced on 7.250
dia.*
6.378/6.376
Pilot Dia.
.358/.338 dia.
(8) holes equally
spaced on
13.000 dia.*
13.875/13.871
pilot dia.
8.687
PB-1225 Brake–Normal Duty
Shaft Size .937 – 3.000
Static Torque 465 lb. ft.
Maximum Speed 3,000 rpm
Standard Voltage D.C. 6, 24, 90
Customer Shall Maintain:
1. Squareness of magnet mounting face with
armature shaft within .006 T.I.R.
2. Concentricity of magnet mounting pilot

6A-1
5A
How to Order:
1. Specify Bore Size for Item 1.
2. Specify Inside Mounted for Items 5A and 6A
or Outside Mounted for Items 5B and 6B.
3. Specify Voltage for Item 6A or 6B.
Example:
PB-1225 Brake per I-25606 - 90 Volt,
1" Bore, Inside Mounted
These units, when used in conjunction with the
correct Warner Electric conduit box, meet the
standards of UL508 and are listed under guide
card #NMTR, file #59164.
Item Description Part Number Qty.
1 Bushing* 1
15/16" to 3" Bore 180-0262 to 180-0295
2 Armature Hub 540-0015 1
3 Armature 5303-111-009 1
4 Autogap Accessory 5201-101-008 4
5A Mounting Accessory - I.M. 5321-101-001 1
5B Mounting Accessory - O.M. 5321-101-002 2
6A Magnet - Inside Mounted 1
6 Volt 5313-631-005
24 Volt 5313-631-006
90 Volt 5313-631-007
†90 Volt 5313-631-001
6A-1 Terminal Accessory 5311-101-001 1
6B Magnet - Outside Mounted 1
6 Volt 5313-631-010
24 Volt 5313-631-012
90 Volt 5313-631-011
†90 Volt 5313-631-002
6B-1 Terminal Accessory 5311-101-001 1
7 Conduit Box 5200-101-011 1
*See page 32 for specific part numbers. †Optional LK facing
available.
PB-1225 Brake–Normal Duty Drawing I-25606
18 Warner Electric • 800-825-9050 P-208 • 819-0367
3.750
Removable plug in
ends for 1/2" conduit.
.358/.338 dia. (12)
holes equally
spaced on 9.750
dia.*
9.002/9.000
Pilot Dia.
PB-1525 Brake–Normal Duty
Shaft Size .937 – 3.000
Static Torque 700 lb. ft.
Maximum Speed 2,000 rpm
Standard Voltage D.C. 6, 24, 90
All dimensions are nominal unless otherwise noted.
Customer Shall Maintain:
1. Squareness of magnet mounting face with
armature shaft within .006 T.I.R.
2. Concentricity of magnet mounting pilot
diameter with armature shaft within .010 T.I.R.
Armature View
Magnet View
(Inside & Outside Mounted)
* Mounting holes are within .010 of true position relative to pilot diameter.
1.546
.921
5/16-18
UNC-3A
9.187
3
7.093 Dia.
15.609
Max.

Bushings.
19Warner Electric • 800-825-9050 P-208 • 819-0367
How to Order:
1. Specify Bore Size for Item 1.
2. Specify Inside Mounted for Items 5 and 6.
3. Specify Voltage for Item 6.
Example:
PB-1525 Brake per I-25633 - 90 Volt,
1-1/2" Bore, Inside Mounted
These units, when used in conjunction with the
correct Warner Electric conduit box, meet the
standards of UL508 and are listed under guide
card #NMTR, file #59164.
3
6
5
6-1
7
1
2
4
Item Description Part Number Qty.
1 Bushing* 1
15/16" to 3" Bore 180-0262 to 180-0295
2 Armature Hub 540-0314 1
3 Armature 5304-111-004 1
4 Autogap Accessory 5201-101-008 4
5 Mounting Accessory - I.M. 5321-101-001 2
6 Magnet - Inside Mounted 1
6 Volt 5314-631-004
24 Volt 5314-631-006
90 Volt 5314-631-005
†90 Volt 5314-631-001
6-1 Terminal Accessory 5311-101-001 1
7 Conduit Box 5200-101-011 1
*See page 32 for specific part numbers. †Optional LK facing
available.
PB-1525 Brake–Normal Duty Drawing I-25633
20 Warner Electric • 800-825-9050 P-208 • 819-0367
MB-825 Motor Brake–Heavy Duty Flange Mounted
1/4-20 UNC-3B (4) holes
equally spaced on
10.750 dia. and within
.004 of true position.
B B
.437
45
1/2-14 NPSM Am. Std. straight
pipe tap (2) holes 180 apart.
Section B-B
4.187
5.750
4.812
2.250 Min.
3.500 Max.
D
Installation
10.000
Dia.
5/16-18 UNC-3B
(8) holes equally
spaced on 8.875 dia.*
4.359
Max.
2.687
1/2-13 UNC-2A (4)
holes equally spaced
on 7.250 dia.*

7
5
How to Order:
1. MB-825 Adapts to NEMA C Face, Double Shaft
Motors, Frame Sizes 213 C, 215 C,
254 UC and 256 UC.
2. Specify Bore Size for Item 4. (Frame size
determines bore.)
Example:
MB-825 Motor Brake per I-25576 - 90 Volt,
7/8" Bore
These units meet the standards of UL508 and are
listed under guide card #NMTR2, file #59164.
Item Description Part Number Qty.
1 Cover 5351-288-001 1
2 Bushing* 1
1/2" to 1-1/2" Bore 180-0002 to 180-0018
3 Armature Hub 540-0057 1
4 Armature Assembly 5321-111-001 1
4-1 Armature 5321-111-022 1
4-2 Splined Adapter 104-0008 1
4-3 Autogap Accessory 5321-101-006 1
4-4 Screw 797-0272 3
4-5 Locknut 661-0004 3
5 Magnet 5351-631-001 1
5-1 Terminal Accessory 5311-101-001 1
6 Adapter 5351-105-001 1
7 Mounting Accessory 5351-101-003 1
8 Mounting Accessory 5321-101-002 1
*See page 32 for specific part numbers.
MB-825 Motor Brake–Heavy Duty Flange Mounted Drawing I-25576
22 Warner Electric • 800-825-9050 P-208 • 819-0367
4.750
6.625
5.437
2.750 Min.
4 Max.
7
MB-1000 Motor Brake–Heavy Duty Flange Mounted
Shaft Size .750 – 2.687
Static Torque 160 lb. ft.
Maximum Speed 3,600 rpm
Standard Voltage D.C. 90
All dimensions are nominal unless
otherwise noted.
1/4-20 UNC-3B (4) holes
equally spaced on
12.500 dia. and within
.004 of true position.
B B
.593
1/2-14 NPSM Am. Std. straight
pipe tap (2) holes 180  apart.
Section B-B
45
*Mounting holes are within .006 of true position.
11.750
5/16-18 UNC-3B (8)
holes equally spaced
on 10.625 dia.*
4.796 Max. 1/2-13 UNC-2A (4)
holes equally spaced
on 9.000 dia.*
13.265
Max.
10.509
10.501
Pilot
Dia.
.187
3.625 Min.
3.750 Max.
Position hub

7
5
How to Order:
1. MB-1000 Adapts to NEMA C Face, Double Shaft
Motors, Frame Sizes 284 UC and 286 UC.
2. Specify Bore Size for Item 4. (Frame size
determines bore.)
Example:
MB-1000 Motor Brake per I-25595 - 90 Volt,
1-3/8" Bore
These units meet the standards of UL508 and are
listed under guide card #NMTR2, file #59164.
Item Description Part Number Qty.
1 Cover 5352-288-001 1
2 Bushing* 1
3/4" to 2-11/16" Bore 180-0026 to 180-0057
3 Armature Hub 540-0062 1
4 Armature Assembly 5322-111-002 1
4-1 Armature 5322-111-036 1
4-2 Splined Adapter 104-0009 1
4-3 Autogap Accessory 5322-101-004 1
4-4 Screw 797-0272 3
4-5 Locknut 661-0004 3
5 Magnet 5352-631-001 1
5-1 Terminal Accessory 5311-101-001 1
6 Adapter 5352-105-001 1
7 Mounting Accessory 5351-101-003 2
8 Mounting Accessory 5321-101-002 1
*See page 32 for specific part numbers.
MB-1000 Motor Brake–Heavy Duty Flange Mounted Drawing I-25595
24 Warner Electric • 800-825-9050 P-208 • 819-0367
4.937
7.843
6.875
3.250 Min.
4.125 Max.
D
1/4-20 UNC-3B (4) holes
equally spaced on
15.000 dia. and within
.004 of true position.
B B
 .718
1/2-14 NPSM Am. Std. straight
pipe tap (2) holes 180 apart.
Section B-B
45
MB-1225 Motor Brake–Heavy Duty Flange Mounted
Shaft Size .750 – 2.687
Static Torque 260 lb. ft.
Maximum Speed 3,000 rpm
Standard Voltage D.C. 90
All dimensions are nominal unless
otherwise noted.
NEMA Frame Sizes Dim. D
284UC & 286UC 7
324UC & 326UC 8
364UC & 365UC 9
Installation
5.296
Max.
2.812
5/16-18 UNC-3B
(8) holes equally
spaced on
13.000 dia.*
1/2-13 UNC-2A
(4) holes equally
spaced on 9.000
dia.* 5/8-16 UNC-2A
(4) holes equally
spaced on
11.000 dia.*

* Mounting holes are within .006 of true position.
25Warner Electric • 800-825-9050 P-208 • 819-0367
How to Order:
1. MB-1225 Adapts to NEMA C Face, Double Shaft
Motors, Frame Sizes 284, 284 UC, 324 UC, 326
UC, 364 UC and 365 UC.
2. Specify Bore Size for Item 2. (Frame size
determines bore.)
Example:
MB-1225 Motor Brake per I-25618 - 90 Volt,
1-5/8" Bore
These units meet the standards of UL508 and are
listed under guide card #NMTR2, file #59164.
Item Description Part Number Qty.
1 Cover 5353-288-001 1
2 Bushing* 1
3/4" to 2-11/16" Bore 180-0026 to180-0057
3 Armature Hub 540-0064 1
4 Armature Assembly 5323-111-001 1
4-1 Armature 5323-111-034 1
4-2 Splined Adapter 104-0010 1
4-3 Autogap Accessory 5323-101-002 1
4-4 Screw 797-0281 4
4-5 Locknut 661-0005 4
5 Magnet 5353-631-001 1
5-1 Terminal Accessory 5311-101-001 1
6 Adapter 5353-105-002 1
7 Mounting Accessory 5351-101-003 2
8 Mounting Accessory 5321-101-002 1
*See page 32 for specific part numbers.
4
(Shipped
Assembled)
1
4-5
4-1
4-2
4-4
4-3
2
3
6
7
5-1
8
7
5
MB-1225 Motor Brake–Heavy Duty Flange Mounted Drawing I-25618
26 Warner Electric • 800-825-9050 P-208 • 819-0367
MB-825 Motor Brake–Normal Duty Flange Mounted
NEMA Frame Sizes Dim. D
213C & 215C 5.250
254UC & 256UC 6.250
4.187
5.750
4.812
2.250 Min.
3.500 Max.
D
1/4-20 UNC-3B (4) holes
equally spaced on
10.750 dia.
B B
.437
.875 dia.
(2) holes 180 apart.
Section B-B

* Mounting holes are within .006 of true position.
27Warner Electric • 800-825-9050 P-208 • 819-0367
How to Order:
1. MB-825 Adapts to NEMA C Face, Double Shaft
Motors, Frame Sizes 213 C, 215 C, 254 UC
and 256 UC.
2. Specify Bore Size for Item 2. (Frame size
determines bore.)
Example:
MB-825 Motor Brake per I-25572 - 90 Volt,
7/8" Bore
These units meet the standards of UL508 and are
listed under guide card #NMTR2, file #59164.
1
4
3
2
10
8
7
5
9
5-1
7
6
Item Description Part Number Qty.
1 Cover 5351-288-001 1
2 Bushing* 1
1/2" to 1-5/8" Bore 180-0131 to 180-0149
3 Armature Hub 540-0394 1
4 Armature 5301-111-018 1
5 Magnet - 90 Volt 5351-631-001 1
5-1 Terminal Accessory 5311-101-001 1
6 Adapter 5351-105-001 1
7 Mounting Accessory 5351-101-003 1
8 Drive Pin and Retainer 5301-101-001 3
9 Mounting Accessory 5321-101-002 1
10 Spring Accessory 5301-101-014 3
*See page 32 for specific part numbers.
MB-825 Motor Brake–Normal Duty Flange Mounted Drawing I-25572
28 Warner Electric • 800-825-9050 P-208 • 819-0367
4.750
6.625
5.437
2.750 Min.
4 Max.
7
MB-1000 Motor Brake–Normal Duty Flange Mounted
Shaft Size .500 – 2.500
Static Torque 160 lb. ft.
Maximum Speed 3,600 rpm
Standard Voltage D.C. 90
All dimensions are nominal unless
otherwise noted.
Installation
1/4-20 UNC-3B (4) holes
equally spaced on
12.500 dia.
B B
.437
7/8 dia.
(2) holes 180 apart.
Section B-B
45
11.750
Dia.
5/16 -18 UNC-3B
(8) holes equally
spaced on 10.625 dia.*
4.796
Max.
2.687
1/2-13 UNC-2A (4)

284UC & 286UC 7
29Warner Electric • 800-825-9050 P-208 • 819-0367
How to Order:
1. MB-1000 Adapts to NEMA C Face, Double
Shaft Motors, Frame Sizes 284 UC and
286 UC.
2. Specify Bore Size for Item 2. (Frame size
determines bore.)
Example:
MB-1000 Motor Brake per I-25591 - 90 Volt,
1-3/8" Bore
These units meet the standards of UL508 and
are listed under guide card #NMTR2, file #59164.
1
4
3
2
10
8
7
5
9
5-1
7
6
Item Description Part Number Qty.
1 Cover 5352-288-001 1
2 Bushing* 1
1/2" to 2-1/2" Bore 180-0185 to 180-0217
3 Armature Hub 540-0313 1
4 Armature 5302-111-013 1
5 Magnet - 90 Volt 5352-631-001 1
5-1 Terminal Accessory 5311-101-001 1
6 Adapter 5352-105-001 1
7 Mounting Accessory 5351-101-003 1
8 Drive Pin and Retainer 5301-101-001 3
9 Mounting Accessory 5321-101-002 2
10 Spring Accessory 5301-101-014 3
*See page 32 for specific part numbers.
MB-1000 Motor Brake–Normal Duty Flange Mounted Drawing I-25591
30 Warner Electric • 800-825-9050 P-208 • 819-0367
MB-1225 Motor Brake–Normal Duty Flange Mounted
NEMA Frame Sizes Dim. D
284UC & 286UC 7
324UC & 326UC 8
364UC & 365UC 8
4.937
7.843
6.875
3.250 Min.
4.125 Max.
D
1/4-20 UNC-3B (4) holes
equally spaced on
15.000 dia.
B B
 .718
7/8 dia.
(2) holes 180 apart.
Section B-B
45
*Mounting holes are within .006 of true position.
Installation
Shaft Size .500 – 2.500
Static Torque 260 lb. ft.
Maximum Speed 3,000 rpm
Standard Voltage D.C. 90
All dimensions are nominal unless
otherwise noted.
5.296
Max.
2.812
5/16-18 UNC-3B

7
6
How to Order:
1. MB-1225 Adapts to NEMA C Face, Double
Shaft Motors, Frame Sizes 284, 284 UC, 324
UC, 326 UC, 364 UC and 365 UC.
2. Specify Bore Size for Item 2. (Frame size
determines bore.)
Example:
MB-1225 Motor Brake per I-25614 - 90 Volt,
1-5/8" Bore
These units meet the standards of UL508 and
are listed under guide card #NMTR2, file #59164.
Item Description Part Number Qty.
1 Cover 5353-288-001 1
2 Bushing* 1
1/2" to 2-1/2" Bore 180-0185 to 180-0217
3 Armature Hub 540-0014 1
4 Armature 5303-111-009 1
5 Magnet - 90 Volt 5353-631-001 1
5-1 Terminal Accessory 5311-101-001 1
6 Adapter 5353-105-002 1
7 Mounting Accessory 5351-101-003 1
8 Drive Pin and Retainer 5301-101-001 4
9 Mounting Accessory 5321-101-002 2
10 Spring Accessory 5303-101-006 4
*See page 32 for specific part numbers.
MB-1225 Motor Brake–Normal Duty Flange Mounted Drawing I-25614
32 Warner Electric • 800-825-9050 P-208 • 819-0367
Bushing Number
Shaft Size Keyway Size Warner Electric Dodge
1/2 1/8 x 1/16 180-0101 1210
9/16 1/8 x 1/16 180-0102
5/8 3/16 x 3/32 180-0103
11/16 3/16 x 3/32 180-0104
3/4 3/16 x 3/32 180-0105
13/16 3/16 x 3/32 180-0106
7/8 3/16 x 3/32 180-0107
5/16 1/4 x 1/8 180-0108
1 1/4 x 1/8 180-0109
1-1/16 1/4 x 1/8 180-0110
1-1/8 1/4 x 1/8 180-0111
1-3/16 1/4 x 1/8 180-0112
1-1/4 1/4 x 1/8 180-0113
1/2 1/8 x 1/16 180-0116 1215
9/16 1/8 x 1/16 180-0117
5/8 3/16 x 3/32 180-0118
11/16 3/16 x 3/32 180-0119
3/4 3/16 x 3/32 180-0120
13/16 3/16 x 3/32 180-0121
7/8 3/16 x 3/32 180-0122
15/16 1/4 x 1/8 180-0123
1 1/4 x 1/8 180-0124
1-1/16 1/4 x 1/8 180-0125
1-1/8 1/4 x 1/8 180-0126
1-3/16 1/4 x 1/8 180-0127
1-1/4 1/4 x 1/8 180-0128
1/2 1/8 x 1/16 180-0131 1615
9/16 1/8 x 1/16 180-0132
5/8 3/16 x 3/32 180-0133
11/16 3/16 x 3/32 180-0134
3/4 3/16 x 3/32 180-0135
13/16 3/16 x 3/32 180-0136
7/8 3/16 x 3/32 180-0137
15/16 1/4 x 1/8 180-0138
1 1/4 x 1/8 180-0139
1-1/16 1/4 x 1/8 180-0140
1-1/8 1/4 x 1/8 180-0141
1-3/16 1/4 x 1/8 180-0142
1-1/4 1/4 x 1/8 180-0143
1-5/16 5/16 x 5/32 180-0144
1-3/8 5/16 x 5/32 180-0145
1-7/16 3/8 x 3/16 180-0146